ORDINANCE NO. 3951

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO ZONING, PLANNING, AND LAND USE, AMENDING PORTIONS OF CHAPTER 55 OF TITLE 23 (THE KIRKLAND ZONING CODE) OF THE KIRKLAND MUNICIPAL CODE; ADDING A USE LISTING AND REGULATIONS FOR COMMERCIAL RECREATION AREA AND USE IN THE LIT (LIGHT INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY) ZONE (FILE NO. ZON04-00014).

WHEREAS, the City Council has received from the Kirkland Planning Commission a recommendation to amend certain sections of the text of the Kirkland Zoning Code, Ordinance 3719 as amended (Title 23 of the Kirkland Municipal Code), and bearing Kirkland Department of Planning and Community Development File No. ZON04-00014; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the City of Kirkland's Concurrency Management System, KMC Title 25, this action is exempt from the concurrency management process; and

WHEREAS, prior to making said recommendation, the Planning Commission, following notice thereof as required by RCW 35A.63.070, on June 10, 2004, held a public hearing on the amendment proposals and considered the comments received at the hearing; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the State Environmental Policy Act there has accompanied the legislative proposal and recommendation through the entire consideration process, an EIS Addendum, including supporting environmental documents, issued by the responsible official pursuant to WAC 197-11-600(4); and

WHEREAS, in regular public meeting the City Council considered the environmental documents received from the responsible official, together with the report and recommendation of the Planning Commission;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Kirkland do ordain as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> The following specified sections of the text of Ordinance 3719 as amended, the Kirkland Zoning Code (Title 23 of the Kirkland Municipal Code) are amended to read as follows:

As set forth in Attachment A which by this reference is incorporated herein.

Section 2. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, part or portion of this ordinance, including those parts adopted by reference, is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance.

<u>Section 3.</u> This ordinance shall be in full force and effect five days from and after its passage by the Kirkland City Council and publication, pursuant

to Section 1.08.017 Kirkland Municipal Code, in the summary form attached to the original of this ordinance and by this reference approved by the City Council, as required by law.

<u>Section 4</u>. A complete copy of this ordinance, including Findings, Conclusions, and Recommendations adopted by reference, shall be certified by the City Clerk, who shall then forward the certified copy to the King County Department of Assessments.

PASSED by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular, open meeting this <u>6th</u> day of <u>July</u>, 2004.

SIGNED IN AUTHENTICATION thereof this <u>6th</u> day of <u>July</u>, 2004.

Mayor

Attest:

.

City Cler

Approved as to Form:

City Attorney

Section 55.15

Zone LIT

USE ZONE CHART

Section 55.15				MINIMUMS				MAXIMUMS				1 * 1
		Required Review Process	Lot Size	REQUIRED YARDS (See*Ch. 115)			Coverage	Height of Structure	Landscape Category (See Ch. 95)	an Categor ee Ch. 100	Required Parking Spaces	Special Regulations
				Front	Side	Rear	افتد ا		- 0	Si Si	(See Ch. 105)	(See also General Regulations)
210	Public Park (continued)											 REGULATIONS CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE Development and use of a park does not require a Master Plan under this code if it will not involve any of the following; a. Lighting for outdoor nightlime activities; b. The construction of any building of more than 4,000 square feet; c. The construction of more than 20 parking stalls; d. The development of any structured sports or activity areas, other than minor recreational equipment including swing sets
<u> </u>	Commercial	None	None	20'	<u>0'</u>	0.	80%	If adjoining a low densit		~		Climber toys, slides, single basketball hoops, and similar equipment 1. The use is permitted only if the property is
220	Recreation Area and Us							zone other than RXS. then 25' above average building elevation. Otherwise, 35' above average building elevation with a maximum of two stories exclusive of parking levels.	4	E)	<u>See KZC</u> <u>105.25</u>	 Incuse between NE 107th St (extended) and NE 116th St; and between NE 107th St (extended) and NE 116th St; and between 1-405 and 116th Ave NE. The use shall be conducted within a wholly-enclosed building. The building housing the use shall have been in existence on June 1, 2004, and shall not be altered, changed, or otherwise modified to accommodate the use if the cost of such alteration, change, or modification exceeds 30 percent of the replacement cost of that building. The use must be discontinued when there is an alteration, change, or other work in a consecutive 12-month period to the space in which the use is located; and the cost of the alteration, change or other work exceeds 30 percent of the replacement cost of that space.

ATTACHMENT A

Kirkland Zoning Code 320

(Revised 12/02)

1

ORDINANCE NO.3951 PUBLICATION SUMMARY

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO ZONING, PLANNING, AND LAND USE, AMENDING PORTIONS OF CHAPTER 55 OF TITLE 23 (THE KIRKLAND ZONING CODE) OF THE KIRKLAND MUNICIPAL CODE; ADDING A USE LISTING AND REGULATIONS FOR COMMERCIAL RECREATION AREA AND USE IN THE LIT (LIGHT INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY) ZONE (FILE NO. ZON04-00014).

Section 1. Identifies the specific amendments to Ordinance 3719, as amended, the Kirkland Zoning Code.

Section 2. Addresses severability.

<u>Section 3.</u> Authorizes publication of the ordinance by summary, which summary is approved by the City Council pursuant to Section 1.088.017 Kirkland Municipal Code and establishes the effective date as five days after publication of said summary.

<u>Section 4</u>. Directs the City Clerk to certify and forward a complete certified copy of this ordinance to the King County Department of Assessments.

The full text of this ordinance will be mailed without charge to any person upon request made to the City Clerk for the City of Kirkland. The ordinance was passed by the Kirkland City Council at its regular meeting on the <u>6th</u> day of <u>July</u>, 2004.

I certify that the foregoing is a summary of Ordinance <u>3951</u> approved by the Kirkland City Council for summary publication.

Attest: